

No. 03-9046

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS WEBER, WARDEN,
SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERTO A. LANGE
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
DAVENPORT, EVANS, HURWITZ & SMITH, L.L.P.
206 West 14th Street
P. O. Box 1030
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1030
Telephone: (605) 336-2880
Facsimile: (605) 335-3639

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. STAY-AND-ABEYANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH ROSE	1
A. Stay and abeyance serves the underlying principles of <i>Rose</i>	1
B. Even the State agrees that <i>Rose</i> does not mandate dismissal of Rhines' Petition	4
II. STAY-AND-ABEYANCE IS NOT INCONSIS- TENT WITH AEDPA OR <i>DUNCAN</i>	5
III. THE STATE HAS MISCHARACTERIZED STAY AND ABEYANCE AND ITS EFFECTS...	8
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Akins v. Kenney</i> , 341 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Anthony v. Cambra</i> , 236 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	15
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court</i> , 134 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	14
<i>Crews v. Horn</i> , 360 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	3, 10
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	3
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faraci v. Grace</i> , 331 F.Supp.2d 362 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 16, 2004).....	9
<i>Garraway v. Phillips</i> , 2004 WL 1088097 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	9
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	3
<i>Griffin v. Rogers</i> , 308 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal.4th 770 (1998).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Weber</i> , 637 N.W.2d 19 (S.D. 2001)	7
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	10
<i>Kelly v. Small</i> , 315 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	3
<i>McQueen v. Commonwealth</i> , 949 S.W.2d 70 (Ky. 1997).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newell v. Hanks</i> , 283 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	15
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2441 (2004)	8, 16, 17
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 346 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2905 (2004)	6
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 519 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	3
<i>Zarvela v. Artuz</i> , 254 F.3d 374 (2nd Cir. 2001)	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 2254(b).....	3, 5, 10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann. §9-14-51.....	13
Ga. Code Ann. §9-14-42.....	12
Idaho Code §19-2719	12
Idaho Code §19-2719(5)(a)	13
Illinois Code §122-1(c).....	12
Illinois Code §122-1(f)	13
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 930.4	13
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 930.8	12
Miss. Code Ann. §99-39-27(9)	13
Mont. Code Ann. §46-21-102.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. §46-21-105(b)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-1415(a)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-1419.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2953.21(A)(2).....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2953.23	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, §1089D.1	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, §1089D.2	13
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §9545(b).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-30-102(a) and (b)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-30-102(c)	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 §4(a).....	12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 §5	17
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654(A)(2)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654(B)(2)	14
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654.1	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Hertz & Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice & Procedure</i> § 5.2b at p. 274 (4th Ed. 2001).....	16
---	----

RULES

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b).....	13
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)	11
Ariz. Crim. P. Rule 32.2.....	13
Ariz. Crim. P. Rule 32.4(c).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.2(b).....	13
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.2(c).....	11
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.5(b) and (e).....	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	12
Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.15(b).....	12
Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.15(l).....	13
